

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 8, 2024, (FRIDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 151-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT RELATIVE TO THE GOVERNMENT INTERNSHIP PROGRAM (GIP) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the Department of Labor and Employment RO2 (DOLE-RO2) through its Government Internship Program (GIP) Partner/Employer and the Tuguegarao City Government have agreed to enter into an agreement for the purpose of achieving the goals of the Government Internship Program of the DOLE, that is, to provide opportunities and engage young workers to serve the general public in government agencies/entities at the national and local levels;

WHEREAS, DOLE-RO2 as the implementer of the GIP undertakes to provide and assign the intended beneficiaries to the GIP Partner/Employer's office to perform tasks and duties within those prescribed under Department Order No. 204/204-A, series of 2019 or other GIP Advisories;

WHEREAS, the Department of Labor and Employment is mandated to engage GIP Interns into public service by involving them in government programs, projects and services through the various GIP Partner Agencies;

WHEREAS, the DOLE provides program beneficiaries particularly the poor/indigent opportunity to demonstrate their knowledge and skills in the field of public service with the ultimate objective of attracting the best and brightest who want to pursue a career in government service, particularly in the fields and disciplines related to labor and employment;

WHEREAS, this partnership is vital to ensure the successful implementation of the said program and achieve its desired social outcomes;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its Special Session held on March 8, 2024 deemed it proper and necessary to approve the herein resolution.

WHEREAS, the following inclusions to the MOA under "*Responsibilities of the GIP Partner (2)*" were introduced during its deliberation in the plenary:

- a. Assists the DOLE and Partner-Agency's personnel/staff
- b. Assists in the encoding of registrants in the PESO Employment System
- c. Assists in the profiling of child laborer, Persons with Disabilities and Senior Citizens in concerned barangays
- d. Assists public school and hospital personnel/staff
- e. Assists LGU personnel/staff
- f. Performs duties that are not highly technical in nature assigned by the government agency or GIP Partner

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve and adopt the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Labor and Employment relative to the Government Internship Program and to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 151-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

GIPTO, Ph.D. to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Date: Mych 8, mg

cel